▪ continued expansion of the above ground hire fleet in the Civil Construction and Hire
segment

▪ Net maintenance capex of $8.9m for FY22 (FY21:$6.7m)

1 Net cash outflow/(inflow) from acquisitions inclusive of working capital acquired and does not include any scrip consideration
2 Includes growth capex and maintenance capex net of proceeds on sale

Historical Net Capex2

46.5

44.5 44.2

50.9

40.0

42.0

44.0

46.0

48.0

50.0

52.0

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

14

GROUP CAPITAL STRUCTURE

1 Institutional and non-related party founder and management funds received in early August. Related party funds subject to
shareholder approval at the AGM. Excludes proceeds from SPP.
2 Includes business acquisitions and payments for land inventory on vendor loan arrangements announced prior to 30 June 2022
3 Acquisition of quarries in Isaac Region, Central QLD as announced on 1 August 2022
4 Cash only component of purchase price for two acquisitions under non-binding term sheet (i.e. excludes scrip consideration).
5 Includes $8.1m for commitment announced not yet paid. $182m potential funding available for development of assets within
commercial property development pipeline.

Pro Forma Banking Facilities as at 30 June 2022

$ Million Limit Drawn Undrawn

Cash Advance Facility 280.0 174.6 105.4

Asset Finance Facility 150.0 89.6 60.4

Multi-option Facility 70.0 40.3 29.7

Approved development funding5 18.0 18.0 -

Total Australian Facilities 518.0 322.5 195.5

Vietcombank Facilities 7.5 5.6 1.9

Total Banking Facilities 525.5 328.1 197.4

Cash at Bank 52.5

Liquidity at 30 June 2022 249.9

Net Proceeds from Capital Raise1 104.3

Commitments announced prior to 30 June 2022 not yet paid2 (94.2)

Announced post 30 June 2022 not yet paid3 (15.0)

Pending acquisitions4 (102.7)

Pro Forma Total Liquidity1 142.3

Net Debt as at 30 June 2022

$ Million 30 June 2022

Borrowings

Current 57.9

Non-current 271.6

Total borrowings 329.5

Cash and cash equivalents (52.5)

Net debt 277.0

Net debt excl. AASB16 property leases 262.4

Net Debt ex. Property rental lease liability /  LTM EBITDA 2.1x

Proforma FY22 EBITDA / FY22 pro forma net finance costs 17.5x

FY22 Weighted average cost of debt 2.96%

Margin range on cash advance facility 1.8 – 2.2%

▪ Board Policy of dividend pay out ratio of 20%-40% Cash NPAT

▪ Final Dividend – 3.5¢ per share fully franked, 5.5¢ for FY22 (10% growth)